

No. 12-399

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR GUARDIAN AD LITEM,
AS REPRESENTATIVE OF RESPONDENT BABY
GIRL, SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

THOMAS P. LOWNDES
128 Meeting Street
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 723-1688

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Guardian ad Litem
as Representative of Baby Girl*

February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
 A. State Paternity And Custody Law.....4
 B. The Indian Child Welfare Act..... 10
 C. The Role Of The Guardian Ad Litem 12
 D. Factual Background 14
 E. Proceedings Below 20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 28
ARGUMENT..... 31
I. The Indian Child Welfare Act Did Not
Mandate Or Permit The Removal Of
Baby Girl From Her Adoptive Home 31
 A. Birth Father Is Not A Legally
Recognized Parent Of Baby Girl
Under South Carolina Law, The
U.S. Constitution, Or ICWA 32
 B. ICWA Does Not Require Removing
A Child From An Adoptive Home
Chosen By A Non-Indian Birth
Parent Who Had Sole Legal And
Physical Custody Over The Child
Due To The Birth Father’s
Voluntary Abandonment Of The
Child Before Birth 41

II. The Lower Court's Erroneous Interpretation Of ICWA Raises Serious Constitutional Problems	48
A. The Lower Court's Application Of ICWA Deprived Baby Girl Of An Adoption Determination Based On Her Best Interests	49
B. The Lower Court's Application Of ICWA To Remove Baby Girl From Her Adoptive Home Violated Baby Girl's Equal Protection Rights	53
C. The Lower Court's Application Of ICWA to Remove Baby Girl From Her Adoptive Home Violated Baby Girl's Fundamental Liberty Interests.....	56
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abernathy v. Baby Boy</i> , 313 S.C. 27 (1993)	7
<i>Adams v. Miller</i> , 253 S.C. 118 (1969)	9
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012)	35
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	53
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	6, 35
<i>Cook v. Cobb</i> , 271 S.C. 136 (1978)	2, 9, 50
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	4, 33, 37
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	33
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 240 N.Y. 429 (1925)	50
<i>In Matter of Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988)	47
<i>In the Interest of S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	48
<i>In the Matter of the Parental Rights as to N.J.</i> , 125 Nev. 835 (2009).....	47
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	5, 14, 35
<i>Miss. Band of Choctow Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	52, 54, 56
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	51, 53
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	57
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	6, 35, 39, 48
<i>Regents of University of California v.</i> <i>Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1979)	54
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	57
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	38
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	54
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	56, 57
<i>Roe v. Reeves</i> , 392 S.C. 143 (2011)	8, 9
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P & R.L.P.</i> , 571 So.2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	47
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality</i> <i>& Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	57

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	56
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Woodall v. Woodall</i> , 322 S.C. 7 (1996)	9, 50
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1901	10
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	43
25 U.S.C. § 1902	11, 43
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9)	11, 25, 33
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a)	10
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b)	10
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	11, 17, 18
25 U.S.C. § 1912(b)	12
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	12, 25, 43
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1913(c)	12, 25, 43
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	12, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1931	11
25 U.S.C. § 1932	11

25 U.S.C. § 1933	11
Ala. Code § 26-10A-9(a)(1).....	6
Ala. Code § 26-10A-9(a)(3).....	6
Del. Code tit. 13 § 1103(a)(2).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 63.062(2)(a)(1).....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-2(a)(5)	6
Idaho Code § 16-1504(2)	6
Kan. Stat. § 59-2136(h)(1)	6
Miss. Code § 93-17-6(4)	6
Miss. Code § 93-17-6(5)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 42-2-610(1).....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 42-2-610(3).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-601(2)(b).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.07(B).....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.4	17, 18
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7501	16, 41
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7502	16, 41
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7503	15, 16, 41
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7504	16, 41
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505	15, 16, 41
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505.4.2(C)	6, 39
S.C. Code § 63-3-810(A)(2)	13
S.C. Code § 63-3-810(B).....	13
S.C. Code § 63-3-820.....	13

S.C. Code § 63-3-830(A)(1)	13
S.C. Code § 63-3-830(A)(2)	13
S.C. Code § 63-3-830(A)(6)	13, 23
S.C. Code § 63-3-830(B).....	13
S.C. Code § 63-3-870.....	14
S.C. Code § 63-7-2570(3)	7
S.C. Code § 63-7-2570(4)	7
S.C. Code § 63-9-1310.....	9
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(4)	7
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(5)	8, 21, 39
S.C. Code § 63-9-730.....	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4(2).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4(3).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-6-4(4).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(2).....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	14
Other Authorities	
21 S.C. Jur. Children & Families § 123 (2012)	13
21 S.C. Jur. Children & Families § 132 (2012)	13
Bureau of Indian Affairs Guidelines for Indian Child Custody Proceedings, D.3 Commentary	44

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Guidelines for Indian Child Custody Proceedings, D.4 Commentary	44
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530.....	11, 37
Janet L. Dolgin, <i>Just a Gene: Judicial Assumptions About Parenthood</i> , 40 UCLA L. Rev. 637 (1993)	5
Joseph Story, <i>2 Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (13th ed. 1886).....	50
Julia Halloran McLaughlin, <i>The Fundamental Truth About Best Interests</i> , 54 St. Louis U. L. J. 113 (2009)	50
Karen A. Hauser, <i>Inheritance Rights for Extramarital Children: New Science Plus Old Intermediate Scrutiny Add Up to the Need for Change</i> , 65 U. Cin. L. Rev. 891 (1997).....	5
Karen C. Wehner, Comment, <i>Daddy Wants Rights Too: A Perspective on Adoption Statutes</i> , 31 Hous. L. Rev. 691 (1994)	5
Lynne Marie Kohm, <i>Tracing the Foundations of the Best Interests of the Child Standard in American Jurisprudence</i> , 10 J. L. & Fam. Stud. 337 (2008)	9

S.1976, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., 133 Cong. Rec. S18532 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 1987)	46
Scott Resnik, <i>Seeking the Wisdom of Solomon: Defining the Rights of Unwed Fathers in Newborn Adoptions</i> , 20 Seton Hall Legis. J. 363 (1996)	5
